# 504904368 05/08/2018

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4951112

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
STEVEN R. ROBINSON				05/07/2018	
	ΑΤΑ				
Name:		SCHUL INTERNATIONAL COMPANY, LLC			
Street Address:	ONE II	ONE INDUSTRIAL DRIVE			
City:	PELHA	PELHAM			
State/Country:	NEW	NEW HAMPSHIRE			
Postal Code:	03076	03076			
	1				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number: 159		15972	2705		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
• • •		658-1921			
			e-mail address first; if that is unsu nat is unsuccessful, it will be sent		
		658-2323			
Email: aguy		@craincaton.com			
Correspondent Name: JAME		ES E HUDSON III / CRAIN CATON AND JAMES			
		MCKINNEY STREET			
		E 1700			
Address Line 4:		HOUS	STON, TEXAS 77010-4035		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		077511-00066			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JAMES E HUDSON III			
NAME OF SUBMITTEF			/James E. Hudson III/		
NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE:					
			05/08/2018		
SIGNATURE:			05/08/2018		
SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	-		ge1.tif		

#### ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for good and valuable consideration,

#### **ASSIGNOR:**

Steven R. Robinson

77 Heritage Hill Rd Windham, New Hampshire 03087 A Citizen of the United States

hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to

ASSIGNEE:

Schul International Company, LLC	One Industrial Park Drive
	Pelbam, New Hampshire 03076
	A New Hampshire limited liability company

and the successors, assigns, and legal representative of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority and to file applications with all national, regional and international offices, including the World Intellectual Property Office, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

## Fire retardant expansion joint seal system with elastically-compressible body members and resilient members

and which is found in U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application 15/972,705 filed May 7, 2018 naming the above inventors, and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any non-provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, division, renewal or substitute thereof, PCT application and national stage applications, and as to letters patent any reissue or reexamination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

077511/000066 139 - 3109162v1

> PATENT REEL: 045743 FRAME: 0135

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the following dates:

<u>MAY</u> 2018

Steven R. Robinson Inventor

#### NOTARIZATION

159: 115: 1150 1

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF Hills borough

Before me this  $\underline{7^{Hk}}$  day of  $\underline{4444}$  2018, personally appeared <u>Steven R</u>. Robinson to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing assignment instrument and acknowledge to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

SARA E. MARCY, Notary Public State of New Hampshire My Commission Expires March 23, 202:

<u>Sum E Many</u> Notary Public in and for the State of New Hampshire

WHEREAS, Schul International Company, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company, has equitable rights in and to this invention and desires to confirm such rights and to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention.

THEREFORE this Assignment is ACCEPTED by Schul International Company, LLC.

Steven R. Robinson President

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF HAS brough

ちょう さきょうきょう Before me this  $\frac{7}{7}$  day of  $\frac{4}{404}$  2018, personally appeared Steven R. Robinson, who is personally known to be the President of Schul International Company, LLC, a

NOTARIZATION

MAY 7th 2018

New Hampshire limited liability company, who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of Schul International Company, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to the authority given by the members of Schul International Company. LLC; and that he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of Schul International Company, LLC.

**BARA E. MARCY, Notary Public** State of New Hampshire Wy Commission Expires March 28, 2021

1977SEESSNERSS 139 - 31(6)(6)(1

<u>Daw Elland</u> Notary Public in and for

the State of New Hampshire

PATENT REEL: 045743 FRAME: 0136

**RECORDED: 05/08/2018**